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Wes Penre here with a new Q&A Session! Thank you kindly for sending in
guestions! Anyone listening to this video can submit question at
wespenreproductions@gmail.com. We very much enjoy doing these, and it seems
like our listeners do, too! We have, as usual, improved the grammar in some
guestions, but of course made sure the content is the same. So, let’s start!

QUESTION 1: When we are being creative and expressing our creative energies
here, are we unintentionally feeding these energies to the overlords and this
system? Should we not be creative and express our creative abilities then?

ANSWER: This is a good question. We are always creating here. We couldn’t stop
even if we tried. It is our thoughts that create what we experience here, and since
there is no way to turn off our thoughts, there is no way to stop creation. We are
creator beings and we can’t be anything else.

It's true that because most people are ignorant of what’s going on, the Overlords
can feed from what we create—particularly because most of what people create is
enhancing and solidifying the Construct. The more aware we become, the more
we can create with better outcomes in mind, which will benefit the greater good
rather than the Overlords. The more we do so, the less they can feed from us and
what we create.

QUESTION 2: What's your opinion on DNA activation? Is activating the remaining
10 strands possible without undoing the genetic engineering directly?

ANSWER: The whole idea with 12 strand DNA we believe came from Barbara
Marciniak’s “Pleiadians” back in the late 1980s, and many jumped on that
bandwagon—including me at first. They later admitted that there is no such thing
as 12 strand DNA,; it was just a metaphor, so we could understand their teachings
better, according to them. It’s true that in the average person, only perhaps 5-7%
or our DNA is active, and that’s the DNA that we use here in the Patrix. The more
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we wake up to who we really are (Spirit and soul inhabiting a physical body), the
more we activate the rest of the DNA within ourselves. The direct answer to your
guestion is yes, we can activate more of our DNA, but we would say that at one
point, when doing so, we come to a point when the body becomes obsolete and
we’'ll “shed it.” When we wake up to a certain level, we don’t see any benefit with
having a body because our focus will become on exiting the Patrix.

QUESTION 3: ...Buddhist teachings [for example] state that desire is creating an
internal tension where one will never be able to be at peace while they hold any
desire, the old desire is the root of all suffering saying...l, like everyone else have
desires and while | am able to keep myself balanced (positive intention for me and
others, wanting to grow and know, live in abundance, etc.) and not get to upset if
something doesn't work how | would wish it would, some of those teachings still
manage to make me feel guilty for even having desires. Or maybe my internal critic
makes me believe that if | don't achieve "spiritual perfection” | will be suffering from
guilt and won't "be accepted". That's something needing work. How do you see
these issues and how would you manage this conflicting information especially
with your knowledge (AIF, BLA, DF, etc.)? [Another person asked something
similar]: Lately | have been experiencing a strong desire and it is causing me to
disassociate from the present moment and myself. Is it wrong to have a desire?
Will it make me attached to this matrix and hence hard for me leaving from here?

ANSWER: There’s nothing wrong with having a desire. We are emotional beings
and when we want to experience things that we hope will bring us joy this creates
a desire. You do not need to feel guilty for having desires, whether it is for achieving
specific goals or something that you feel will improve your life and give you
pleasure. It is up to you to decide what would be beneficial to you or not. There is
a big misunderstanding and assumption that to be higher on the Spiritual scale
one must suffer or make sacrifices. This is simply not true. We would suggest
working on your feelings of self-confidence and knowing that you deserve all that
you want to achieve for yourself, and the more guilt you can release the more you
create the vibration for all these things to manifest. We know it is very hard, but
when you begin receiving what you want, your vibration and your self-confidence
will soar!

QUESTION 4: Does the consideration of community/societal "morality” have any
bearing on an individual's ability or permission to choose to escape the *grid* after
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death? It would seem that the sinner or saint that is sufficiently informed has an
equal opportunity to escape the cycle of reanimation back on earth. This would
also imply that any "good" deeds or any "bad" deeds--no matter how significant on
earth--have little or no significance after death; it was just another expression of
existence. Saving a hundred people would have about as much relevance (or lack
thereof) as murdering a hundred people, would it not?

ANSWER: No, there is no requirement that you must achieve to get out. You don’t
need permission and there is no test you must pass. If you want out, then get
yourself out. However, how you conduct yourself and your actions toward others
may influence what you experience after you are out. When we are no longer in
this patrix, we will be interacting with beings who will know who we are by our soul
vibration and energy. We won’t be able to hide anything from them. We feel it’s
best to have nothing to hide. When you choose to do “bad things”, you lower your
state of being to a very low vibration which attracts more, equally low, vibratory
experiences. If this is what you choose for yourself, no one will stop you. What you
choose to do, of course, is always up to you.

When a person lacks ethics and morals and treats others badly, it will sooner of
later get back to them. A time will come when those around them will not put up
with them anymore. There is freewill in the KHAA, but it doesn’t lack morals and
ethics. There are laws out there, too, and beings can’'t do horrendous things
without being held responsible. Creating such laws also falls under the category of
freewill.

QUESTION 5: When we leave this construct via an opening in the grid, do we then
enter the nano world? Is entering the Khaa through the grid nano travel? ... If the
Khaa is in nano size how can it be bigger than the earth we are living on?

ANSWER: Another excellent question. The KHAA is BOTH the macro- and the
micro-world (nano-world). 3-D is not only OUR Construct—it’s in 3-D that most star
races start out, having physical bodies just like us, albeit less dense ones. The
nano-world is what we enter when we travel with our mind. We literally send fires
(soul pieces) out into the KHAA and into other dimensions—both for the purpose
of travel and information gathering. Thus, a soul can be in one “place” and send
out fires to the other side of the Universe with the speed of thought, using the nano-
world to do so. More directly explained; the “physical” (dense) realms are the
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realms of matter, while the nano-world is the “spiritual” realm, to use terms that are
being tossed around.

QUESTION 6: Why is it we look up to the skies, or north, when referring to any
reverent beings, the KHAA, etc? What is actually down in the southern part of the
KHAA? You even mentioned in your article on exiting the grid we look up to find
a hole.

ANSWER: North, south, east, and west are just anchor points we are using while
here in the Construct. Outside the Construct/Patrix, such directions become
useless. Here, we’re using the Earth as a reference point—after death, we are
using our expired physical body as a reference point when we look “up.”

QUESTION 7: Wes, by reading articles and materials just like yours, am | really
having higher awareness? Or am | just informed?

ANSWER: Excellent question! Thank you! That depends on what you are doing
with the material you are reading. It is wonderful to be well informed. However, we
feel that we achieve higher awareness when we can take what we are learning
and apply it to our own experiences and then that information becomes awareness
and a knowing. That often leads to more expansion and a push forward to new
information.

If the information you discern is true and you just read it as information, at the end
of the day, it's just data and information. The question to ask yourself would be,
‘how can | use this information in my own life? How will it benefit me?” Can you
apply the information and make it yours?

QUESTION 8: What can you advise me or anyone who is becoming aware but still
in their youth? What should we do? Can we still desire for the usual things like
finish our study, have a nice and stable job, be in a romantic relationship, and then
have a family in the future? ...

ANSWER: Go after your heart’s desire and enjoy your life. The biggest move we
can make to counteract the abuse of this patrix is to overcome the common
mindset of being depressed by our situation. They would love nothing more than
for you to feel like you are suffering. Grow, prosper, and create a happy life! We
feel we must add one word of caution, however...Choosing to have children
AFTER you have become aware of our situation, should be considered very
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carefully. Now that you know, do you really want to bring another human into this
system to potentially get trapped forever by the Singularity? It is likely that we might
have to answer for that decision, eventually.

QUESTION 9: Is population reduction a viable plan of the “overlords,” is it a plan
of their earthly “minions,” or is it a fear-producing distraction? And if we are to be
reduced in number, and/or if the ultimate goal is to create controlled, obedient,
emotionless, sexless, immortal, “grey-like” transhumanist beings....what human
energy will the “overlords” and their “minions” have left to feed upon? Will our future
usefulness be only to fight their battles? If so, what will be their food/energy source,;
Another planet filled with energetic potential?

ANSWER: We don’t know exactly what they're planning when it comes to
depopulation. One thought is that they will, to some degree, keep the population
increase in check until the Singularity. Then, when the part of the population that
hasn’t yet become completely synthetic die off, these souls will go right into the
Cloud and stay there as soul energy to feed the System. It would be logical to
assume that they have already established how many synthetic bodies they want
and let a certain number of souls manifest in the synthetic bodies. The rest might
remain in the Cloud. They have no plans to stop feeding on us—once our soul
energy is gathered in the Cloud, what a feast they can have—at least to start with!
Our future usefulness certainly seems to be to invade Orion. The Overlords hope
to ride on our soul energy/avatars out of here because they are limited as well to
where they can go. It's our collective soul energy that will open the portals to Orion,
and they will use us as shields and foot soldiers. If they succeed, they hope to be
able to retrieve the creative energies that were taken away from them by Orion
once upon a time.

QUESTION 10: In one of your articles in the Wes Penre Papers (WPP) you
mention that Marduk is in charge of the Singularity but in your video series you say
that En.ki has a hand in it. The Bible says that the implants (chipping) is associated
with "The Mark of the Beast" which in this case is The Super Brain Computer aka
The Cloud. If En.ki is against the Singularity and has warned against it through his
scribes then why would he be in charge of this or even working with Marduk (having
both factions of the AIF invade Orion together) | know that The Overlords play on
polarity to keep this holographic construct in place so wouldn't it make more sense
that Marduk would be in charge of The Singularity?
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ANSWER: As we have researched further, it seems very plausible that Marduk
and En.ki are one and the same—Marduk being a “soul aspect” of En.ki, so he can
create polarity—the “good” god versus the “evil” god (God/Satan). This way, En.ki
can lure most people into the Singularity. The majority will willingly go there
because they are addicted to technology, but the more spiritually awake people
will not. Thus, one faction of the Overlords is warning people against the Singularity
and presents an ascension option instead (including Harvest, Rapture, and an
Event). By playing both sides, they can get a much better result. The ascension,
etc., will also lead right into the Singularity—it’s just a trick, so he also can get the
spiritually awake humans captured in the Cloud.

QUESTION 11: | have heard of time travel and | was wondering if there could be
time travelers who are here to help humanity to possibly avoid the things that the
overlords have set up for us, now and in the near future?

ANSWER: Yes, time travel is possible, but the way timelines seem to work (see
previous video), you can’t go back and change the past on the timeline you’re
visiting. We hear about all these channeled entities who say they are us in the
future, coming here to change our main, common timeline to their advantage (and
supposedly to our advantage, as well). They are most likely humans, who got
caught in the Singularity and the hive-mind that comes with it, and now they’re
contacting us in THEIR past. If this is so, something might happen in the “future,”
which makes it possible for them to contact us.

QUESTION 12: When someone has a disease of the brain, possibly Alzheimer’s,
when they die, will they still have that affliction in the BLA?

ANSWER: Diseases, injuries, and disabilities are of the physical body and we will
shed this physical body upon death. No, these things that affected the physical
body are no longer present once the body is gone.

QUESTION 13: I've just found Doctor Peter Fenwick, he is interesting and all about
NED's [| assume you mean Near Death Experiences or NDE'’s], but | couldn't help
noticing huge encouragement to choose Hospices to die. Will that type of
environment (and preparation) make easier "collective" soul
entrapment/collection?
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ANSWER: We see Hospice as a good thing. Usually, people can end their life in
more peace and harmony. We're not completely sure what you mean by your last
sentence, but if we attempt to answer it as we understand it, it doesn’t have any
bearing on soul entrapment/collection.

If you find our work important, please consider becoming a Patron. It’s an excellent
way to support us, so we can continue what we’re doing. You also get the
opportunity to get our newsletters and can chat with us on Discord. The address
to our Patreon page is patreon.com/wespenre. The URL will also be in the
description box below.

If you don’t want to sign up on Patreon but still want to contribute, you can also
make donations on PayPal — the address will also be in the description box™.

If you liked this video, please don’t forget to hit the Subscribe button and give it a
thumbs up. Thanks a lot for your interest in our work!

Talk to you soon!

1 https://paypal.me/persewen or yt.project60@gmail.com
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